1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

(5.50%

decreasing to

3.50%

for pre-

Medicare,

Known

decreasing to

3.50% for

Medicare

Eligible)

(6.50%

decreasing to

4.50%

for pre-

Medicare,

Known

decreasing to

4.50% for

Medicare

Eligible)

(7.50%

decreasing to

5.50%

for pre-Medicare,

Known

decreasing to

5.50% for

Medicare Eligible)

Institute's net OPEB liability  $   3,162  $   4,030  $   5,148

Marion Military Institute
A Component Unit of the State of Alabama

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

 35

Sensitivity of the Institute’s Proportionate Share of the Collective Net OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the Institute’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability
of the Trust calculated using the discount rate of 3.97 percent, as well as what the collective net
OPEB liability would be if calculated using one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current rate (amount in thousands):

1% Decrease

(2.97%)

Current

Discount Rate

(3.97%)

(Amount in

Thousands)

1% Increase

(4.97%)

Institute's net OPEB liability  $   4,973  $   4,030  $   3,287

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is in the Trust’s financial
statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021.  The supporting actuarial information is
included in the GASB Statement No. 74 Report for PEEHIP prepared as of September 30, 2021.
Additional financial and actuarial information is available at www.rsa-al.gov.

Note 7: Long-Term Liabilities

Long-term liabilities activity for the year ended September 30, 2022, was as follows:

Beginning

Balance Additions Reductions

Ending

Balance

Current

Portion

Financed purchase arranagements  $   55,429  $   -  $   34,106  $   21,323  $   19,271

Notes payable to bank   1,080,082   -   131,071   949,011   59,399

Compensated absences   637,884   42,278   -   680,162   68,016

 $   1,773,395  $   42,278  $   165,177  $   1,650,496  $   146,686

Marion Military Institute
A Component Unit of the State of Alabama

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

 36

Equipment Financed Purchase Arrangements

The Institute financed certain items of equipment through a finance purchase arrangement, which
are included in equipment and furniture on the statement of net position.  Interest rates on these
obligations range from 4.7 percent to 16.7 percent with maturity dates through 2024.  Minimum
payments under these obligations including interest payments are shown in the table below.

Fiscal Years Principal Interest Total

2023  $   19,271  $   706  $   19,977

2024   2,052   108   2,160